## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

#### Снар. 11

#### Chapter 11.

An Act to amend Section fifty-seven of Chapter thirty-eight of the Revised Statutes of Maine, relating to the weight of a bushel of Beans.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 57 of chapter 38, R. S., amended. Section fifty-seven of chapter thirty-eight of the revised statutes of Maine is hereby amended by striking out after the word "beans" in the eighth line thereof, the words "sixty-two" and inserting in place thereof the word 'sixty,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Standard weight of agricultural products established.

'Section 57. The standard weight of a bushel of potatoes, in good order and fit for shipping, is sixty pounds; of apples, in good order and fit for the market, forty-four pounds; of wheat, sixty pounds; of corn, fifty-six pounds; of barley and buckwheat, forty-eight pounds; of carrots, fifty pounds; of onions in good order and fit for shipping, fifty-two pounds; or ruta baga, sugar beets, mangel wurzel and turnip beets, in like condition, sixty pounds; of English turnips, in like condition, fifty pounds; of beans, sixty pounds; of peas, sixty pounds; of rye and Indian meal, fifty pounds; of oats, thirty pounds, or strike measure; of Turk's Island, or other coarse grades of salt, seventy pounds, and of Liverpool, or other fine grades, sixty pounds; and of hair used in masonry, well dried and cleansed, eleven pounds; and the measure of each of these articles shall be determined as aforesaid at the request of the vendor or vendee; and if either party refuses so to do, he forfeits twenty cents for each bushel, to the person prosecuting thereof within thirty days.'

-beans.

Approved February 18, 1903.

#### Chapter 12.

An Act to amend Section eighty-four of Chapter six of the Revised Statutes, relating to county Roads and Bridges in unincorporated townships.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 84 of chapter 6 of R. S., amended. Section eighty-four of chapter six of the revised statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the word "counties" in the third line the words 'or where said roads and bridges are rendered impassable by snow,' and inserting after the word "repaired" in said line, the words 'or made passable,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 84. County commissioners, in case of sudden injury to county roads and bridges in unincorporated townships and tracts of land in their counties, or where said roads and bridges are rendered impassable by snow, may cause them to be repaired or made passable forthwith, or as soon as they deem necessary, and may appoint an agent or agents not members of their own board, to superintend the expenditure therefor, who shall give bond as required in section seventy-eight, if required, the whole expense whereof shall be added to their next assessment on said lands for repairs, authorized by section eighty, which assessment shall create a lien upon said lands for the whole amount thereof as effectually as is now provided in relation to repairs on such county roads. That portion of said assessment which is for repairs of sudden injuries as aforesaid, shall be set down in the assessment in distinct items, in a separate column, and shall not be discharged, under section eighty-one, but shall be enforced as is provided in section eighty-two.'

Approved February 18, 1903.

#### Снар. 13

Roads and bridges in unincorporated townships may be repaired by county commissioners.

-may appoint an agent.

—assessment for such repairs, how laid.

—assessment shall create a lien upon lands.

#### Chapter 13.

An Act establishing the Salary of the County Treasurer of the County of York.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. From and after the first day of January, in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine hundred and three, the salary of the county treasurer of the county of York shall be seven hundred and fifty dollars annually, payable quarterly on the last days of March, June, September and December, which shall be in full for all services, expenses and travel.

Salary, county treasurer of York county, established.

Section 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1903.